RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Directors of the 
Company be and are hereby jointly and severally 
authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and 
things as may be required or as they deem necessary 
and expedient to give effect to this resolution.”

Salary:

a) 	 Rs. 2,50,000/- (Indian Rupees Two Lakh Fifty 
Thousand) per month, with such annual 
increments/ increases as may be decided by 
the Board of Directors from time to time based 
on the recommendation of the Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee.

Perquisites: As approved by Nomination & 
Remuneration Committee and Board of Directors

[...]

During the year under review, the Company has issued 
and allotted 9,51,437 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each fully 
paid at a price of Rs. 160/- per share on preferential basis.

Consequent to this allotment, the issued, subscribed 
and paid up capital of the Company has been increased 
to Rs. 7,26,68,370/- (Rupees Seven Crores Twenty Six 
Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Seventy 
only) divided in to 72,66,837 equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
each fully paid. 

Internal Auditors and Internal Audit Report

M/s. Sunny Shah & Company, Chartered Accountants 
(Firm Registration No. 140697W), Mumbai were 
appointed as Internal Auditors of the Company for